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Counterclaimant,
VS,

POCATELLQ DENTAL GROUP, P.C,, an
Idaho prolessional corporation; DWIGHT G.
ROMRIELL, individually; LARRY R.
MISNER, JR., individually; PORTER
SUTTON, individually; ERNEST SUTTON,
individually; GREGORY ROMRIELL,
individually; ERROL ORMOND, individually;
and ARNOLD GOODLIFFE, individually;

Counterdefendanis.




COMES NOW the Plaintiff (“Group™), by and through its attorneys of record, and offers this
Reply in Support of its Motion for Temporary Restraining Order.

The Group secks this Court’s Order restraining the Defendant InterDent Service Corporation
("ISC”) from (1) rcfusing to 1mmediately surrender o the Plaintiff the names, addresses and
telephonc numbers of all current paticnts of the Plaintiff and its dentists, (2) refusing to immediately
surrender to the Plaintiff the names, addresses and telephone numbers of all patients of the Plaintiff
and its dentists who were scheduled to receive denial care on and after Qctober 2, 2004, and (3)
refusing to imuncdiately surrender to the Plainti(T and its dentists their personal property, which
personal property 1SC removed from the Pocatcllo Dental Group office without the owners’ consent.

I5C offers no good substantive reason why the Group should not be given the information
it has requested. The Group, on the other hand, has shown that ISC unilaterally closed the Group's
office on October 1, 2004 leaving the Group’s patients essentially abandoned. The current paticnt
list and list of scheduled patients are needed by the Group so that the Group and its dentists can mect
their ethical obligations to their patients. To do that they must identily, contact and assure those
patienis that they have not been abandoned and that they can and will reccive all necessary dental
carg. [SC has this information,

For the days and weceks prior to its closurc of the Group’s office, 18C employses scheduled
hundreds of patienis to reccive dental care after October 1, 2004, 1SC has taken no steps to assurc
these patients that their dental needs will be protected. Ifany paticnts were called by ISC, they were
simply told that their appointment had been cancelled. 18C wants to withhold the patient list and
list of scheduled patients so that the Group and its dentists cannot idenlify, contact and give

assurances to these patients that they have not been abandoned.
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When ISC closed the Group’s office it had the dircct telephone numbers maintained for the
Group’s dentists “disconnected.” Callers were diverted to the Group’s main telephone number
where they were simply told, by arecording, that “Pocatello Dental Office is permanenily closed and
no tonger seeing patients.” See, Supplemental A(ftdavit of Greg Romriell, 94,

On Monday, October 4, 2004, following ISC”s closure of the ol Tice, Dr. Greg Romriell asked
TSC agent Brucc Call for the information sought by the Group’s TRO motion. He was relused that
information by Mr. Call. See, Romricll Affidavit in Support of TRO, 15 and 7 to the Supplemental
Affidavit of Greg Romiriell dated October 15, 2004, Attached to Rorriell’s Supplemental Affidavit
is a letler from the Group's counsel lo ISC’s counsel dated October 4, 2004, requesting the samc
mnformation (as Exhibit “A”). ISC’s counsel’s written refusal to change Mr. Call’s mind and have
these records delivered to the Group is attached to that Supplemental Affidavit as Exhibit “B”.
Counscl for ISC’s statement that the parties should “resolve a business dispute through rational,
adult discussion” before resorting to the Court for reliefis a material misrepresentation of the facts
and a violation of Rule 11, F.R.C.P. Group has documented ISC’s steadfast refusal to honor the
Croup’s roquests. 1SC declined to tum over the requested information to the Group and refuscd to
even re-consider its decision to not turn over this vital patient care information to the Group.

Rather than taking a position which would reassure the Group’s paticnts that they will roceive
necessary dental care following the closure of the Group’s office, ISC opposes the Group’s TRO
request. Why? Becausc the relief requested by the Group would be “(a) at 1SC’s sole expense; (b)

without any contractual basis; [and] (¢) without any underlying claim for relief.”!

'ISC’s opposing brief, page 2, Docket No. 183,
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Contrary to ISC’s claim, however, the relief requested by the Group is clearly provided for
by the parties” Management Agreement.® 1SC allegedly lerminated the Management Agresment
pursuant to 1ils Article 6.2(b)(1) and (2). See, Exhibit 1 (“Notice of Termination™)to the Affidavit
of Bruee Call, dated October 11, 2004 (Docket No. 187). The Notice of Termination cven referred
the Group to Article 6.2.(c) of the Managemenl Agreement. By doing so ISC acknowledged that
Article 6.2(c) 1s the applicable contract provision which defincs the Group’s rights and
responsibilities. That portion of the parties’ agreement requires ISC to provide the Group with

the requested information, at ISC’s expense.

Article 6.2(¢) of the Management Agreement provides that the following shall occur upon
termimation:
(¢) Effect of Termination, Upon termination of this Agreement:
(1) Group shall surrender to Manager all of Managcr’s property...

(2) Manager shall deliver to Group all records related to the business of and
provision of dental care through the Practice, including, without limitation, patient
records and any corporate, personnel and financial records maintained for the Practice
and Providers, provided, that except as limited by law, including, but not limited to laws
governing the confidentiality of patient records, Manager shall have the option to copy (or
otherwise duplicate) at its sole cost and expense such records of Group and to retain and
utilize such records for its own use.

(3) Manager shall deliver to Group any other properly of Group in Manager’s
[OSSEssIOoN;

(4) Both partics shall cooperate to insure the provision of appropriate dental
carc to Group Patients and Beneficiaries;

*A copy of the Management Agreement is attached (o the Affidavit of Ivar Chhina,
Docket No. 15. Article 6.2(c) of that agreement is attached to this Reply for the Court’s sasy
reference.
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(5) Group shall promptly deliver to Manager any Revenues that it may receive in
payment for dental services rendered by Group prior to termination; and

(6) Both parties shall cooperate to ensure the appropriate billing and collections for
dental scrvices rendered by Group prior to the effective date of termination, and any such

cash collected shall be retained by Group and/or paid to Manager pursuant Lo Article 7.

Contrary to ISC’s mis-reading of the parties’ contract, ISC's Chiel Executive Officer
admitted in ISC’s Notice of Termination that 1SC is contractually obligated, having elecled to
terminale the Management Agrecment, to lurn over afl patient, corporate, personnel and financial
records of the Group, including, but not limited to those records which are the subject matter of the
Group’s TRO Motion. He did this by stating in the notice that the Group should “refer to Article
6.2(c) ol the Agreemcnt regarding PD(’s rights and responsibilities.”  See, Exhibit 1 1o Call
Affidavil dated October 11, 2004 (Docket No. 187),

In conclusion, the Group has shown good cause for the issuance of the TRO, thus mandatin g
I5C to deliver the requested records, Time is of the essence. The Group and its dentists owe cthical
and prolessional dutics to their patients. They must immedintely take steps to insure the continued
dental care of thosc patients who have been left in the breach by ISC’s closure of the Group’soffice
on October 1, 2004. Patient care issuss override any procedural objection 1SC has to the Gro up’s
Motion. TSC is obligated by Article 6.2(c) to cooperate with the Group to insure the provision of
appropriate dental care (o the Group’s patients.

Fuarther, TSC has no contractual basis to refusc to provide the Group with all of the records
required by Article 0.2.(c) of the Management Agrcement and should be compelled by this Court
lo do so. ISC chose to termipate the Management Agreement. [SC’s Notice of Termination
acknowledged that Group’s rights and responsibilities are controlled by Article 6.2.(c) of the

Management Agreement. ISC should be compelled to perform all of its obligations under Article
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60.2(c) of the Management Agreement.
I5C should be ordered by the Court to immediately deliver the required records to the Group.

Respectlully submitted this_j__é;ty of October, 2004,

COOPE

Attorneys for

By:

'Ron Kc}l

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ITHEREBY CERTIFY on the _Lgd/.ly of October, 2004, 1 served a true and correct copy of
the foregoing document as follows:

Enk F. Stidham [xx] U.8. Mail, postage prepaid
(3. Rey Reinhardt [ ] Hand Delivery

STOEL RIVES LLLP [ ] Overnight Mail

101 8, Capitol Blvd., Ste.1900 Facsimile

Boise, [D 83702-5958

Scott J. Kaplan [xx] U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
STOEL RIVES LLP [ | Hand Delivery
200 SW Fifth Ave, Ste. 2600 [ ] Overnight Mail
Portland, OR 97204-1268 \P(Facsimile
Lowell N, Hawkes [xx] U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
1322 East Center [ ] Hand Delivery
Pocatello, 1D 83201 [ ] Overnight Mail
Facsimile
Richard A. Hearn [xx] U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
RACINE, OLSON, NYE, BUDGE [ ] Hand Delivery
& BAILEY, CHTD. 1 1 Overnight Mail
P.O. Box 1391 b(Facsimilc
Pocatello, 1) 83204

By:

Ron Kerl \\-__
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